Total assets  751,150,035   3,489,954  32,126,521  44,184,371  830,950,881

Liabilities:
Saving deposits 2,898,697  0  0  0  2,898,697
Time deposits 161,827,723  126,328,522  0  0  288,156,245
Borrowings 145,861,823  0  0  0  145,861,823
Debts securities in issue  198,274,398   147,235,651   0   0  345,510,049
Total liabilities  508,862,641   273,564,173   0   0  782,426,814

Interest rate sensivity, net  242,287,394   (270,074,219) 32,126,521  44,184,371   48,524,067

(1) Includes only interest-bearing bank deposits.

BANCO LA HIPOTECARIA, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

55

(4) Financial Risk Management, continued
The basic analysis carried out every month by management consists in determining the
impact caused on financial assets and liabilities by increases or decreases of 25 and 50
basis points in interest rates. The impact on net interest income and equity is summarized
below:

25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
Sensitivity of projected net

interest income:

2020

At December 31  1,319,446 (1,319,446) 2,639,827

(2,639,827)
Average for the year 1,216,629 (1,263,189) 2,433,732 (2,526,378)
Maximun for the year 1,350,656 (1,350,656) 2,701,313   (2,701,313)
Minimun for the year 1,020,693 (1,020,093) 2,042,345 (2,042,345)

2019

At December 31   1,200,467 (1,200,467) 2,400,934   (2,400,934)
Average for the year   1,114,146 (1,114,146) 2,228,293 (2,228,293)
Maximun for the year   1,200,467 (1,200,467) 2,400,934   (2,400,934)
Minimun for the year   1,035,116 (1,035,116) 2,070,233 (2,070,233)

Sensitivity of reported equity to

interest rate movements:

2020

At December 31

(1,639,670) 1,639,670   (3,279,339) 3,279,333
Average for the year (1,724,738) 1,767,436 (3,449,476) 3,534,873
Maximun for the year (1,778,100) 1,778,100 (3,556,201) 3,556,201
Minimun for the year (1,724,410) 1,724,410 (3,448,820) 3,513,544

2019

At December 31 (1,819,815) 1,819,815 (3,639,630) 3,639,630
Average for the year (1,790,760) 1,790,760  (3,581,520) 3,581,520
Maximun for the year (1,843,449) 1,843,449  (3,686,898) 3,686,898
Minimun for the year (1,724,204) 1,724,204   (3,448,408) 3,448,408

To evaluate the interest rate risk and its impact in the fair value of financial assets and
liabilities, management of the Bank makes stress tests to determine the sensibility of
financial assets and liabilities.

Price risk:
Is the risk that the value of a financial instrument fluctuates due to changes in market
prices, independently that they are caused by specific factors related to the particular
instrument or its issuer or factors that affect all securities traded on the market.

The Bank is exposed to price risk of equity instruments classified as at FVOCI or securities
at FVTPL. To mitigate the price risk in equity or debt instruments, the Bank diversifies its